Wisconsin law.
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No. 21, A.] [Published May 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 99. 

AN AC'I' to amend 75.14 (2) of the statutes, relating to execution 
of tax deeds. 

!the peop~e of the state of Wisoonsin, 1'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enaat'Mfallows: 
75.14 (2) of the statutes is amended' to read: 
75.14· (2)' The county clerk shall not issue a deed of any 

parcel of land until by carefully comparing the advertised sale 
. list of lands for unpaid taxes and the advertised list of the same 
for l,'edemption with the treasurer's list of said Iand~ in his' book 
of sales he shall find that the description of such parcel of land . 
so to b~conveyed has been correctly and fully published, both in 
such advertised Hst of sales and redemptions; and if UpOll such 
examination the county clerk shall find any error or omission in 
any ~uch advertised description he shall enter opposite the 
description of said land in his book of sales a statement of the 
fact of such 81'1'01' ~r' omissioll;/and the county board'shall in 
all such cases cause, such certificate to be canceled .and direct 
'the county treasurer to correct tho description thereof ,and re­
advertise and sell the same at the next ensuing sale of lands for 
unpaid taxes. :this section insofm' as it 1'elates to any cmnpa1'i­
SO" of the adv61·tised wle list of lanels to be sold for "npaid 
taxes with the trens",,","s list of said la"ds in his book of sales 
shall be ,:netpplicable to l","ls adve,.tisecl fOi' sale as lJrovided 
in section 74.33 (3). 

Appl'oved May 1, 1945. 

No. 91, A.] [Published May 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 100. 

AN AC'l' to a.mend 74.46 (1), 75.01 (1), 75.02 (1),75.10 and 
75.19 of the statutes, relating to the redemption period of tax 
certificates. 

The people of the state of Wiseons;", "ep"esented in senate and 
assembly, do MUte,! as follows: 

SECTION 1. 74.46(1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
74.46 (1) The county treasurer shall give to each purchaser 

on the payment of his bid, and if the same be struck off to the 
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, county then to the county, a certificate elated thc day of the sale, 
describing the' lands purchased, stating the original amount of 
the tax, the rate of interest thereon and the date from which snch 
interest accrues, and the time when the purchaser will be entitled 
to a deed; which certificate shall be substantially in the following 
:f:oTln, to wit: 
STATE OF WISCONSIN,I. 
, otfSS . ..• . ' ... ,'... . . . oun :Yo 

County Treasurer's Office, .................... , PC. D. 19 ... . 
I, ......................... , county treasurer of the county of 
•............... , in said state, do hereby certify that I did at 
public auction, pursuant to notice given as by law required, on 
this ...... : ... day of ............... , sell to A. B. (or the, 
county of ............... ) the lands herein dcscribed for thc 
sum of ............. " .. ~ . . dollars and ............... , . cBnts, 
said sum being the amount due and unpaid for taxes, 911 said 
land for the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and 
........•........ ; that said A.B., his heirs or assigns (or said 
county or assigns), will, therefore, be imtitled to a deed of con­
veyance of said lands in * *" *" 4 years ancl 6 monihs for the 
1945 tnx eMtijicntes, 4 years fOj' the 1946 tax ce'l'tijieates, 3 yea,'s 
nnel 6 rnonths for the 1947 tnx em·tijieates, anel thM'eafter 3 years 
from this date, uriless sooner redeemed .£rom such sale according 
to law, -and the rate 0.£ inte'rest in case of such redemption shall 
be eight-tenths of one per cent per month or fraction of a month 
from date of January 1, 19. . .. Said lands are described as 
follows, with sums for which each tract was sold set opposite 
to each description) that is to say: (Here insert description, and 
separately the 'amount bid on each tract). 

A. B., County Treasurer. 
The purchaser at any tax sale and any person taking tax certifi­

cates from the county by assignment shall pay therefor the 
principal of thc tax and interest thereon from .J anuary 1 of the 
year following the tax levy to the date on which he pays for his 
certificate. 

Whenever in any county lands are bid in for delinquent taxes 
for the county, the county treasurer may in lieu of executing 
separate tax certificates on every parcel of land to the county, 
prepare and execute one master certificate to include lands in 
each town, city or village sold for delinquent general taxes, 
metropolitan sewerage district taxes, special assessments, d1'ail'l,-
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age assessments levied as spefYijied in chapt.,·s 88 wild 89, special 
improvement bonds and trust items, which certificate shall be in 
sUbstantially the forlll as hereina.fter provided and shall incor­
porate by reference to appropriate nmnbering in the treasurer,'s 
tax sales record the description of each scparate parcel and the 
amount (If delinquent tax and charges intended to be included 
in said tax certificate. Thereafter ·when any persoll shall desire 
to l)Ul'chas~ the tax certificate on any individual parcel included 
in either- of said master certificates the county treasurer shall 
e;ecute a single tax certificate to the county in the fo'rill as here­
inabove prescribecl in this subsection which certificate shall be 
indorsed by ·the county treasurer with his official character 
added and thereafter the procedure prescribed in subsection (2) 
* :l;~ #- shall apply. Whenever one or more single certificates 
are executed on parcels included in a master certificate such fact 
shall be forthwith noted on the master certificate by reference 
to the item number of said parcel. If after the issuance of any 
master certificate, any delinquent tax item therein. included 
shall be redeemed, the fact, date,and amount of such redemption 
shall be noted forthwith on such master certificate by reference to 
the items of saiel parcel. The form of such master certificate 
shall be substantially as follows: 

STATE, OF WISCONSIN'l 
................ County. rs, 
County 'rreasmer's Office, ...................... , A.D. 19 .. . 
I, ......................... , county treasul'er of the count;y of 

~ .. ' .......... . , in said state, do hereby certify there was sold at 
public auction, pursuant to notice g'iv~n as by law required, on the 
.......... day of ................. , A.D. 19 ... , to the county 
of ...... : .......... , the lands described and listed in volume 
llumber ............... , town of ........... ' ....... , l'ecol'd 
of sales and assignments the specific item numbers whereof arc 
hereinafter set forth, said record being on file in the office of 
county treasurer of ............... county anil which is hereby 
made a part of this certificate. Said sum listed below reprcsents 
the amount due and unpaid for taxes' on said lands for the year 
of our Lord 19 ... ; that,the said county of ............... 01' 

assigns will therefore be entitled to a deed of conveyance of said 
lanels in * • " 4 yea,'s and 6 months 101' the 1945 tax cc,.­
tijicrdes, 4 ye({JJ's for the 1946 tax certijicates, 3 yea,.s and 6 
months /01' the 1947 tax ce,.tijicates, and th,,·eafte,. 3 years from 
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this elate unless redeemed from such sale according ~o law, and 
the rate of interest in case of redemption shall, be' eight-tenths 
of oue per cent pel' month or ,fraction of a month from date of 
January 1, 19. . .. '1'he said lands together with the sl1m for 
which the same is sold are more particularly shown in volume 
number ........... , town of ............... , record of 'sales 
and assignments numbers ............. , and ............. . 

" ... , County Treasurer. 
SEC'J'ION 2. 75.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
75.01 (1) The owner or'occupant of any land sold for taxes 

or other person may, at any time within * * ~~ 4 years an(l 6 
months fo>- the 1945 tax cc,·tificates, 4 yea,'s fa" the 1946 tax C61'­

#ficntes, 3 yea,.s and 6 'months fo>' the 1917 tax ce,.tificates, and 
the,·eafte,. 3 years from the date of the certificate of sale, redeem 

, the same or any part thereof or interest therein by paying to 
the county treasurer of the county where such land was sold, 
for the use aT the purchaser, his heirs or assigns, the amount of the 
ta:>;:es for which such land ,was sold and all subsequcnt charges 
ithereon authorized by law, or such pOlition thereof as the part or 
interest redeemed shall amount to with interest on the amount of 
said taxes at eight-tenths of one pel' cent per month or Iraction 
thereof from January 1 after the tax year, anel all other taxes 
and charges thereon imposed subsequcnt to such sale and paid 
by such purchaser or his assigns pl'ior to such redemption, with 
interest thereon at said rate, vouchers or other evidence OI the 
payment of '~hich shall have been deposited with the county 
clerk or produced to such person seeking to redeem; and in all 
cases any such person may, in like manner, redeem any such 
limds 01' any part thereof 01' interest therein at any time before 
the tax deed executed upon such sale is recorded, and when so 
l~edeemed, such deed shall be void; provided, that when all. ap­
pIlcation 'is made to the county treasurer to redeem from any 
tax sale any part or portion of any lot or parcel of land which 

, was sold for taxes as a whole, but which is owned in severalt:y:, 
said treasurer before making a receipt for the redemption of such 
part or portion thereof may ascertain by affidavits or by actual 
view the true proportion of taxes chargeable to the part or pOr­
tion sought to be redeemed and the amount so founel shall be 
deemed to be the amount required for the redemption thereof. 
The provisions of this chapter relating to redemption, convey­
ance, rights of action, limitation and other proceedings shall 
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~pply to all swamp and overflowed lands which have been or may 
be contracted for sale by any county board. 

SECTION 3. 75.02 (1) of the statutcs is amended to rcad: 
75.02 (1). Thc owner or occupant of ,any land. sold for city 

t"xes by the city treasurer of any city in this state, or any other 
persoll, may at any time within :K' * ':io 4 YOWl'S and 6 months 
IO?' the 1945 tcix certijicates, 4 yeM's /01' the 1946 tax ce,·tijicates, 
3 yeah and 6 months 101' the 1947 tax certijicates, and thM'ealter 
3 years from tbe date of the certificate of sale, redeem tbc same, 
or any undivided interest therein, by paying to the city treasurer 
of the city where such land was sold, for tbe use of the purchaser, 
his heirs or assigns, the amount of the .taxes for which such land 
was sold, and all suhseqnent charges thereon authorized by law, 
01' SllCh portion thereof as the interest redeemed shall aIllOUllt to, 
with interest on the amount of the ta~es at eight-tenths of one 
per cent pel' month or fraction thercof from January 1 after the 
tax-year, and all other taxes and ,charges thereon imposed subse­
quent to such sale m~cl paid by such purchaser, or his assigns 
prior to such redemption, with interest thereon at said rate; and 
in all cases· any such perSOll may in like manner, redeem any such 
lands, or undivided interest therein a.t any time before the tax 
deed executed upon such sale is recorded; but when so redeemed 
such deed shall be void, 

SEOTION 4. " 75.10 of the statutes is amended to read: 
75.10 Whenever, by mistake or otherwise, such treasurer 

neglects 01' fails to include in his published list any such tract 01' 

tracts of land or to publish such list in accordance with the 
l'equirements of law, the smtie may be published at any time 
within 2 years after the expiration of said * * * 4 yea'i's 
and 6 months 1m- the 1945 tax c61·tijicates, 4 years 101" the 1946 
tax ee,·tijieates, 3 years and 6 months 101" the 1947 tax certijicMes, 
and thM'ealtM' 3 years ; such publication shall be made in' the 
same manner and for the same tim.e as pre,scribed in the preced­
ing sections, and such treasurer shall specify in his ;notice ac­
companyillg such published list when the time for making re­
demption of such lands from such sale will expire, which time 
shall not be less than 6 nor more than 10 months froIl) the expira­
tion of the full 2 weeks required for the aforesaid publication; 
and all deeds made upon such tracts of land a.fter the expiration 
of said " * • 4 ye!M's !MId i; month8 /01' the 1945 tax 
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ce>'tific,des, 4 yea,'s for the 1946 tax ce>'tificates, 3 years and 6 
months fo1' the 1947 tax ce>'tificates, and the>'eafto.' 3 years, shall 
after the expiration of ·8uc1 extended period of redemption, be 
as valid anel effectual as if such pUblication had been made at the 
time required in such action. 

SECTION 5, 75,19 of the statutes is amcndcd to read: 
75,19 The holder of any ta:e: certificate mal', at his option, in 

lieu of taking a tax deed, at any time after * " " i! yeOIt's 
am(l6 months fol' the 1945 tax ce..t'ificaies, 4 ye,,,,s 1m tire 1946 
lax ce1'tificates, 3 yew'H!1ld 6 months.!o?' the 1947.tax cO"t'ificates, 
a",l thereafte>' 3 years from the date of such certificate, and 
before he would be debarred from dcmanding a tax deed thereon, 
foreclose the same by action as in a case of a mortgage upou 
real estate; and all the laws and rules of practice relating to the 
foreclosure of mortgages; as to the persons necessary and proper 
to be madc parties, as to pleading and evi(lence, the judgment 
of foreclosure and sale thereundcr, the l'ight of the plaintiff 
to be subrogated to the benefit of all liens uvon the premises· 
by him necessarily satisfied in order to save the lien of· his cer­
tificate, the right of the defendants or any of them, to redeem 
the pl'e~ises at any time before sale, and as to costs and -dis­
bursements, including the necessary expenses for an abstract of 
title, shall, so far as they are applicable, prevail in such actions; 
provided, that when costs are allowed to the plaintiff, such costs, 
exclusive of disbursements,. shall be discretionary with the court, 
but shall not exceed the amount of the face of the certificate or 
certificates embraced in such action, and such costs when allowed, 
shall be an additional lien upon the property described in such 
certificates, provided further, tlIat the defendant may in all 
cases within the time limited by law'for answering the complaint, 
execute and deliver to the plaintiff or his attorney a quitclaim 
deed of the lands described in the complaint, conveying all the 
right,title and interest of such defendant at the time of the com­
mencement of the suit; or may, within such time, either after 
having delivered such deed or without such delivery, answer 
disclaiming any title to the lands in question at the time of the 
co~mencement of the suit, in either of which cases the plaintiff 
shall not recover costs personally against any such defendant 
who quitclaims as aforesaid ol who shall establish such disclaimer 
upon the trial of such action, The plaintiff in such action, mal' 
include in one action, all the certificates he holds upon the same 
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tract of land; a.nd the sale in such actions shall be conducted, 
certificates thereon made and flied, the report made and con­
firmed and a deed thereon executed and delivered, in like manner 
Rnd with like effect as in case of actions fOl~ foreclosure of mort­
gages i but a foreclosure and sale under the provisions of this 
section, shall not limit or in any manner affect the right of re­
demption by a minor, idiot or insane persoll, as provided in sec­
tion 75.03 . 

. Approved JVIay 1, 1945. 

No. 182, A.] [Published ]\fay 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 101. 

AN ACT to amend 201.03 (6) of the statutes, relating to re­
quirement of publishing notice of amendment of articles of 
mutual insurance companies. 

The people of the state of W1:sconsin, 1'ez)resented '1>n· senate ancl 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

201.03 (6) of the statutes is ardended to read: 
201.03 (6) The charter of any mutual insurance company 

incorporated under special act and, unless otherwise provided 
therein, the articles of incorporation of any mutual insurance 
company may be aJl1Bndec1 by a vote of three-fourths of the 
members voting at a meeting after the proposed amendment has 
been filed with its. secretary ahd the commissioner and a copy 
thereof with notice of time and place of meeting has been mailed 
to each member. In liM, of the f O1'egoing notification to each 
1n81nb 61', the C01npctny may lYI(,bUsh (l, -copy the'reo! in a ne1()S­

paper of geneml statewide cdrwlation at least 30 days pi"ior 
to such 'meeting, 

Approved May 1, 1945. 


